

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/7/2019 2:41 PM

NO. 36497-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HARRY LAMMON, JR.,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FERRY COUNTY

Ferry County Cause No. 18-1-00046-7

The Honorable Patrick A. Monasmith, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The trial court violated the constitutional prohibition against double jeopardy by entering three felony VNCO convictions based on phone calls that took place within ten minutes of each other. 4

II. Mr. Lammon’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to challenge the constitutional validity of his predicate convictions on double jeopardy grounds..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

U.S. v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563, 109 S.Ct. 757, 102 L.Ed.2d 927 (1989)..... 13

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

State v. Allen, 150 Wn. App. 300, 207 P.3d 483 (2009)..... 6, 7

State v. Brown, 159 Wn. App. 1, 248 P.3d 518 (2010)..... 6, 7

State v. Carmen, 118 Wn. App. 655, 77 P.3d 368 (2003) 12, 13, 14

State v. DeSantiago, 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003) 7

State v. Estes, 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)..... 11

State v. Graham, 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005), *as amended*
(Feb. 1, 2005)..... 7

State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)..... 9

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)..... 11, 14

State v. Karas, 431 P.3d 1006, 431 P.3d 1066 (2018)..... 5

State v. Maurice, 79 Wn. App. 544, 903 P.2d 514 (1995)..... 12

State v. Morales, 174 Wn. App. 370, 298 P.3d 791 (2013)..... 5, 6, 8, 9

State v. Ose, 156 Wn.2d 140, 124 P.3d 635 (2005)..... 7

State v. Robinson, 76648-1-I, 2019 WL 1760670, --- Wn. App. ---, --- P.3d
--- (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2019)..... 12, 13, 14

State v. Root, 141 Wn.2d 701, 9 P.3d 214 (2000)..... 7

State v. Summers, 120 Wn.2d 801, 846 P.2d 490 (1993) 10, 12

State v. Varnell, 162 Wn.2d 165, 170 P.3d 24 (2007) 5

State v. Westling, 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V 1, 5

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 11

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 5, 11

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 1, 11

Wash. Const. art. I, § 9 1, 5

STATUTES

RCW 26.50.110 12, 14
